

Public Hearing Notice

Notice is hereby given that the Santaquin City Council will hold a Public Hearing on August 15, 2018 at approximately 6:00 P.M. in the Council Chambers, 275 W Main, upper level, Santaquin, UT. The purpose of this Public Hearing is to receive public input with regard to the **FERGUSON AGRICULTURE PROTECTION AREA** that is vacant or being used agriculturally and removed the agriculture protection designation from any area in the Ferguson Agriculture Protection Area, which is within Santaquin City limits, that is either developed or under development agreement.

Utah State Code, Title 17, Chapter 41, Agriculture Protection Areas, lists procedures and requirements for land which is within a designated "agriculture Protection Area". Section 17-41-307 "Review of agriculture protection areas and industrial protection areas" requires that in the 20th calendar year after its creation, each agriculture protection area shall be reviewed by the municipal legislative body.

Information with regard to this Public Hearing will be available for inspection at the City Office beginning August 1, 2018 during regular office hours or by contacting the Community Development Department at 801-754-1011.

If you are planning to attend this public meeting, and due to a disability, need assistance in understanding or participating in the meeting, please notify the City ten or more hours in advance and we will, within reason, provide what assistance may be required.

Certificate of Mailing and Posting

The undersigned duly appointed City Recorder/Clerk for the municipality of Santaquin hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice was e-mailed to the Payson Chronicle. Notice posted in the Payson Chronicle the weeks of August 6th and August 13, 2018.

By:			
	Farnsworth,	Recorder	

POSTED:

City Office Post Office Zions Bank